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Classification: Restricted
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Basis of financial information

Å Covers the 26-week period from 2 April 2022 to 30 September 2022

Å All comparators are on a three-year basis unless otherwise stated

Å All figures are post IFRS 16 unless otherwise stated
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Rent and space reduction

Utilities rates Exchange ratesConsumer confidence

Freight rates tracking 
spot rates for FY23

Optimising market 
leadership position

Less dependency 
on $ goods

The structural advantages resulting from our strategic transformation, coupled with our tactical 
mitigations, are driving resilience in a challenging economic environment

General inflation
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Needs-based spendServices business

Cost reduction
FX and utilities 

hedged for FY23



Profit and cash in-line with expectations, with strong revenue performance helping to 
offset cost pressure.
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Strong Group 

Revenue Growth 

Group LFL Revenue 

Growth Yo3Y

+13.3%
(Total revenue Yo3Y +31.4%)

Challenging Cost 

Environment

Costs as % revenue

46.8%
(+3.0 ppts Yo3Y)

Gross Margin 

Growth

Group Gross Margin

51.3%
(+130bps Yo3Y)

Resilient Profit 

Performance 

Group PBT

£29.0m
(-£1.2m Yo3Y)

Strong Balance 

Sheet

Net Cash

(pre IFRS 16 lease debt)

£32.3m
(-£59.3m YoY)



Our underlying PBT is broadly flat versus FY20, with our transformational growth 
and in-year mitigating actions helping to offset the current economic headwinds.

H1 FY23 vs. H1 FY20 vs. H1 FY22

Revenue £765.7m
+£183m

+31.4%

+£70.9m

+10.2%

Gross Profit % 51.3% +130bps -39bps

Costs -£358.7m
-£103.8m

-40.7%

-£63.0m

-21.3%

Underlying EBITDA £92.0m
+£1.2m

+1.3%

-£23.7m

-20.5%

Underlying EBIT £34.8m
-£2.0m

-5.4%

-£28.9m

-45.4%

Finance expense -£5.4m
+£1.2m

+18.2%

+£0.4m

+6.9%

Underlying PBT £29.0m
-£1.2m

-4.1%

-£28.9m

-49.9%
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Vs FY20 - Strong revenue growth driven by LFL 
growth and Autocentre acquisitions

Vs FY20 - GM% driven by growth of Autocentres 
business and improvements in Retail

Vs FY20 - Costs driven by acquisitions and  
subject to significant inflationary pressure

Resilient profit performance despite significant 
headwinds



Service

Revenue

£132m

Service

Revenue

£326m

-£20m

Product

Revenue

£451m

£47m

£126m
£21m £9m

Product

Revenue

£440m

H1 FY20 Revenue Autocentres LFL Autocentres

Acquisitions

Retail Services Motoring Product Cycling Product H1 FY23 Revenue

H1 Group Revenue Bridge

Service Revenue Growth 
+£194m, +147%

Retail sales densities up 
+6.9%, with product 

revenue decline of -2.4%, 
off a reduction in Retail 

space of c.-8.7%.

Total Revenue driven by Services growth - now representing 43% of Group Revenue.
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Services 

23%
of Group 
Revenue

Services 

43% 
of Group 
Revenues

Total 
Revenue 
£766m

Total 
Revenue 
£583m



Versus FY20, PBT is broadly flat despite significant cost inflation.
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£30.2m £29.0m
-£28.0m

-£2.0m

£3.5m

£12.0m

£8.7m £4.6m

H1 Group Underlying PBT Bridge vs FY20



Versus FY22, weôve seen over Ã30m of cost headwinds. Weôve been able to partially 
offset some of this through tactical and strategic mitigation. 
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£57.9m

£29.0m

-£9.2m

-£21.4m
-£20.8m -£2.0m

£9.8m

£8.8m

£1.6m
£4.3m

H1 Group Underlying PBT Bridge vs FY22

c.£30m cost headwinds

ÅRetail sales -6% LFL vs FY22, driven largely by strong 
comparator as the UK emerged from COVID.

ÅRetail H1 FY22 was up +17.8% LFL vs FY20, 
ÅRetail H1 FY23 was up +10.4% LFL vs FY20.



Classification: Restricted

AUTOCENTRES

11



Autocentres revenue growth driven by LFL business and acquisitions. 
EBIT is up year-on-year, pre one-offs.

H1 FY23 vs. FY20 vs. FY22

Revenue £265.2m
+220.7% Yo3Y

+30.0% 3LFL

+69.9% YoY

+14.3% LFL

Gross Margin 53.5% -1500bps Yo3Y -210bps YoY

Operating Costs 139.8m +165.3% Yo3Y +68.2% YoY

Underlying EBIT £2.0m -50.0% Yo3Y -45.9% YoY
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Å £(1.7)m reduction in EBIT between H1 FY23 and H1 FY22, after £(1.8)m of one-offs, as business rates relief and profit on sale & 

leaseback from FY22 donôt recur.

Å Gross margin rate dilution in line with expectations as National annualises.

Å National synergies on track but tyre market has impacted underlying performance.

Å Strong underlying performance, up £2.1m YoY.

£3.7m

£2.0m

-£1.3m

-£0.5m

-£2.0m £2.1m

H1 Autocentres EBIT vs FY22

Reversal of £(1.8)m of FY22 one-offs



Autocentres EBIT weighted heavily towards H2, following government initiated 
MOT 6-month deferral in 2020.
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2.0m

3.0m

4.0m

5.0m

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep

Industry MOT Volumes

2019 2022

Å During COVID, the Government deferred MOTs due between April 2020 and July 2020, meaning they fell 

between October 2020 and January 2021. This has perpetually changed MOT peak seasons.

Å As a result, MOTs alongside higher margin remedial work continues to weight Autocentres profit into H2.
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RETAIL
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Retail has seen a resilient revenue performance but inflation has impacted overall 
profitability.

H1 FY23 vs. FY20 vs. FY22

Revenue £500.5m
+0.1% Yo3Y

+10.4% 3LFL

-7.1% YoY

-6.0% LFL

Motoring £297.3m
+3.7% Yo3Y

+10.2% 3LFL

-2.4% YoY

-1.5% LFL

Cycling £203.2m
-4.4% Yo3Y

+8.6% 3LFL

-11.8% YoY

-12.5% LFL

Gross Margin 50.2%
+320bps 

Yo3Y
-40bps YoY

Operating Costs £216.5m +7.7% Yo3Y +2.4% YoY

Underlying EBIT £34.8m +2.7% Yo3Y -43.1% YoY
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47.0%

50.2%

1.1%
0.3%

1.1%

0.7%

H1 FY20 Promotional
effectiveness
and buying
practices

Mix FX Other H1 FY23

Gross Margin Improvement

Å Operating costs vs FY20 have been impacted by inflation in 

payroll and W&D, alongside investment in strategic 

investments such as digital and customer.
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FX & FREIGHT
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Strategy reduces reliance on USD denominated purchases. FX hedged for FY23, but 
will be a headwind in FY24
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Å Growing Services business results in $ denominated goods 

becoming a proportionately smaller part of the Group.

Å Purchase c.$230m each year remaining relatively constant 

but now represent less than 30% of total COGs.

Å Hedged 98% of FY23 purchase at $1.318

Å Hedged 35% of FY24 purchase at $1.237

Å A focus has been placed on mitigations:

V Sales price increases

V Re-engineer own brand ranges

V Supplier negotiation

V Commodity deflation as demand falls

V Freight costs

1.55 

1.29 

1.33 

1.31 

1.32 
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We continue to use our scale to ensure we have access to competitive freight rates.

18

Å FY21 through H1 FY23 freight rates were below spot rates.

Å As spot rates have eased we have renegotiated to ensure we remain on competitive rates.

Å Possible continued rate reduction into FY24

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

16000

18000

A
p
r-

2
0

M
a

y-
2
0

Ju
n

-2
0

Ju
l-

2
0

A
u
g

-2
0

S
e
p

-2
0

O
ct

-2
0

N
o

v-
2
0

D
e

c-
2
0

Ja
n
-2

1

F
e
b

-2
1

M
a

r-
2

1

A
p
r-

2
1

M
a

y-
2
1

Ju
n

-2
1

Ju
l-

2
1

A
u
g

-2
1

S
e
p

-2
1

O
ct

-2
1

N
o

v-
2
1

D
e

c-
2
1

Ja
n
-2

2

F
e
b

-2
2

M
a

r-
2

2

A
p
r-

2
2

M
a

y-
2
2

Ju
n

-2
2

Ju
l-

2
2

A
u
g

-2
2

S
e
p

-2
2

O
ct

-2
2

N
o

v-
2
2

Halfords Rates

Spot Rates



Classification: Restricted

GROUP OPERATING COSTS

19



Although many aspects of our cost base are seeing inflationary pressures, we have 
opportunities to mitigate or manage the impacts.
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Å FY23 is seeing significant and unavoidable exposure to 

inflationary pressures.

Å We have options to manage and mitigate inflation both 

tactically and strategically.

Å H1 cost and efficiency saving is already £9.8m and we 

will exceed our £15m stated target over the full year.

-

FY23 H1 Group Operating Cost Breakdown 

Payroll - £149m

Admin Expenses - £81m

Rent & Rates - £64m

Warehousing & Distribution - £29m

Other - £28m

Utilities - £7m

FY23 H1
£359m



Utilities for FY23 is fully bought with nil YOY impact. Looking forward FY24 will see 
a headwind but the market remains unpredictable. 
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Å FY23 requirement fully bought during FY22 with no YOY impact due to our purchasing strategy.

Å Looking ahead c.50% of FY24 consumption purchased 

Å Group continues to reduced consumption through

Å LED lighting roll out. >90% of Retail complete but Autocentres <25% complete.

Å Building Management Systems monitoring consumption and waste.   

Halfords Gas Buying vs Market Rates

Halfords buying

Market Rates
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With a continued focus on cost and efficiency, we have already saved £10m through H1 

and expect to deliver over £20m for the full year, exceeding our target of £15m.

22

Property Costs

c.£1m H1 savings

Continued Cost Culture

c.£2m H1 savings

Organisation Design

c.£2m H1 savings

Support Costs

c.£5m H1 savings
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FY24 presents us with both risks and opportunities. We continue to focus on the 

areas that are within our control to mitigate the things that arenôt. 

FX

Utilities

COGS/ Commodity prices

Freight

Cost reduction activity

Consolidation of competitor set

Acquisition maturity

Growth in capacity

Ageing car parc

National Minimum / Living Wage

Consumer confidence?

Structural 
Advantages

Optimising market leadershipLess dependency on $ GoodsNeeds-based spendServices Business
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CASH & BALANCE SHEET

24



Classification: Restricted

£46.1m
£32.3m

-£25.5m

-£43.2m
-£12.9m

-£13.0m
-£5.9m

£23.7m

£57.6m

£5.4m

H1 Cashflow Bridge FY22 Y/E to FY23

Continued strong cash position, allowing investment in the business and returns to 
shareholders. 
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Classification: Restricted

The Group continues to be cash generative and well placed to succeed during economic 

uncertainty.

1. £32.3m of net cash (pre IFRS 16 lease debt) and continued capital discipline.

2. £180m debt facility which has been extended until December 2025.

3. Retail stock well manged with volumes down on FY22 year end.

4. £368m of lease debt, operating within our Net Debt : EBITDA targets of 1.8x to 2.3x 

including M&A (post IFRS 16). 

5. Declared interim dividend of 3p per share.

6. Capital allocation priorities unchanged.

26

Å See appendix for further details on Cash, Leverage and Balance Sheet.
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Full year PBT expected towards the lower end of our £65-75m range.

Even the bottom of that range represents +16% growth versus our last ñnormalò year.

Note ïbar sizes not to scale

£55.9m

Cost 

Inflation

&

Consumer 

Confidence

Strategic 

Growth

& 

Mitigation

FY20 PBT FY23 PBT 

guided range

Guided

Range - Despite unprecedented levels of cost 

inflation and consumer confidence in 

FY22, our guided range represents double 

digit growth on our last normal year, which 

underlines the strength of our 

transformation.

- Full year PBT expected to be towards 

the lower end of previously 

communicated range.

+16%
£65m

£75m
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BUSINESS & STRATEGIC UPDATE
Graham Stapleton
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ñEvolve into a consumer and B2B 

services-focused business, with a greater 

emphasis on motoring, generating higher and 

more sustainable financial returns.ò

The strategy we set out in 2019 continues to be the right one. 

29

é Our transformation is ahead of plan. 



30

Services

Motoring

B2B

The advantages of growing our presence in these areas remains significant.

Unique advantage 

over online rivals

Opportunity to enter 

adjacent markets

Highly predictable 

revenue

Deeper longer-term 

relationships with customers

Lower working 

capital

High value 

relationships
Leverages existing 

Halfords assets

Opportunity to 

enter new markets

Higher operating 

margins
Less FX 

exposure

Opportunity to consolidate 

fragmented market

More needs-based, 

less discretionary



Our H1 results demonstrate a growing business, that is increasingly focused on 

motoring services, with a greater emphasis on B2B revenue streams. 

FY20 FY22

Revenue

Revenue from Services

Fixed and Mobile Locations

Revenue from Motoring

Revenue from B2B

£1.1bn £1.4bn
(+19.9%)

26%
£0.3bn

39%
£0.5bn

918
(371 Garages, 

472 stores, 

75 Vans)

1,451
(606 Garages, 

400 Stores,

445 Vans)

65%
£0.75bn

70%
£1.0bn

15%
£0.17bn

20%
£0.3bn

£0.77bn
(+10.2%)

43%
£0.3bn

75%
£0.57bn

26%
£0.2bn

FY23 

H1

c.1,453
(606 Garages, 

397 Stores,

c.450 Vans)
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